Rev. A – 17-Dec-01
1
Features
• High performance ULC family suitable for large-sized CPLDs and FPGAs
• From 46K gates up to 780K gates supported
• From 18 Kbit to 390 Kbit DPRAM
• 100% compatible with Xilinx or Altera
• Pin counts to over 976 pins

usable amounts using three metal layers. I/O cells are provided at each pad, and may
be configured as inputs, outputs, I/Os, VDD or VSS as required to match any FPGA or
PLD pinout.
In order to improve noise immunity within the device, separate VDD and VSS busses are
provided for the internal cells and the I/O cells.
I/O buffer interfacing
I/O Flexibility All I/O buffers may be configured as input, output, bi-directional, oscillator or supply. A
level translator could be located close to each buffer.
I/O Options Inputs
Each input can be programmed as TTL, CMOS, or Schmitt Trigger, with or without a pull
up or pull down resistor.
Fast Output Buffer
Fast output buffers are able to source or sink 2 to 18mA at 3.3V according to the chosen
option. 36mA achievable, using 2 pads.
Part Number Max Pads KGates DPRAM Kbits
USD700 700 780 390
USD600 600 625 290
USD484 484 445 187
USD432 432 374 144
USD352 352 244 94
USD312 312 150 72
USD256 256 124 48
USD228 228 98 38
USD208 208 89 32
USD160 160 46 18
3
UAE1
Rev. A – 17-Dec-01
Slew Rate Controlled Output Buffer